

# 15-1823

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

DONAHUE FRANCIS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

KINGS PARK MANOR, INC., CORINNE DOWNING,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

RAYMOND ENDRES,

*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION, LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, JUSTICE IN  
AGING, MOBILIZATION FOR JUSTICE, NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS  
NETWORK, AND SERVICES & ADVOCACY FOR GLBT ELDERS (SAGE)  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Karen L. Loewy  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street, Floor 19  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 809-8585

Susan Ann Silverstein  
Elizabeth A. Aniskevich\*  
AARP FOUNDATION  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2159  
\* admission pending

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The Fair Housing Act’s Broad Promise Of Equal Housing Opportunity Obligates Housing Providers To Act To End Discriminatory Harassment.....	4
II.   Discriminatory Harassment Is A Tool Of Segregation And Deprives Vulnerable People Of Equal Housing Opportunity.....	8
A.   Discriminatory Harassment Perpetuates Segregation And Undermines The Intent Of The FHA. ....	8
B.   Discriminatory Harassment In The Home Is Particularly Egregious Given The Special Position The Home Occupies. ....	10
C.   Discriminatory Harassment Denies Equal Housing Opportunity To Vulnerable Individuals.....	12
1.   Discriminatory harassment denies equal housing opportunity to individuals with disabilities.....	13
2.   Discriminatory harassment denies equal housing opportunity to LGBT people. ....	17

3.	Poverty exacerbates the vulnerability of tenants to discriminatory harassment.....	22
III.	Holding Landlords Liable For Failing To Take Corrective Action For Discriminatory Tenant-On-Tenant Harassment Is Consistent With Their Legal Responsibilities And Is Not Unduly Burdensome.....	23
A.	Landlords’ Existing Legal Obligations To Their Tenants Establish Responsibilities That Require Them To Remedy Harassment On Their Property.....	24
1.	Landlords’ duties under the implied warranty of habitability already require them to remedy nuisances caused by other tenants.....	24
2.	Taking reasonable steps to remedy tenant-on-tenant harassment is consistent with landlords’ existing duties under common law property and tort principles.....	27
B.	Landlords Already Have The Authority And Ability To Enforce The Lease And Remedy Tenant Complaints.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>40 W. 67th St. Corp. v. Pullman</i> , 790 N.E.2d 1174 (N.Y. 2003).....	31
<i>119-121 E. 97th St. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 642 N.Y.S.2d 638 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	16
<i>Auburn Leasing Corp. v. Burgos</i> , 609 N.Y.S.2d 549 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1994).....	26
<i>Beliveau v. Caras</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1393 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	11
<i>Bethishou v. Ridgeland Apartments</i> , No. 88-C-5256, 1989 WL 122434 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 2, 1989).....	29
<i>Bradley v. Carydale Enters.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 217 (E.D. Va. 1989).....	35
<i>Burney v. Hous. Auth. of Beaver Cty.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 746 (W.D. Pa. 1982).....	10
<i>City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13
<i>Cohen v. Werner</i> , 368 N.Y.S.2d 1005 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1975), <i>Aff’d</i> , 378 N.Y.S.2d 868 (N.Y. App. Term 1975).....	26
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5

*Curley v. Bon Aire Props., Inc.*,  
2 N.Y.S.3d 571 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) .....16

*Curto v. A Country Place Condo. Ass’n, Inc.*,  
921 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2019) .....6

*Curtis v. Loether*,  
415 U.S. 189 (1974).....29

*Curtis v. Thompson*,  
840 F.2d 1291 (7th Cir. 1988) .....11

*Domen Holding Co. v. Aranovich*,  
802 N.E.2d 135 (N.Y. 2003).....32

*Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC*  
666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012) .....28, 29

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....7

*Hively v. Ivy Tech. Comty. Coll. of Ind.*,  
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....18, 19

*Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.*,  
392 U.S. 409 (1968).....5

*Mason v. U.E.S.S. Leasing Corp.*,  
756 N.E.2d 58 (N.Y. 2001).....27

*Meyer v. Holley*,  
537 U.S. 280 (2003).....29

*Neudecker v. Boisclair*,  
351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003) .....14

*In re Nostrand Gardens Co-Op v. Howard*,  
634 N.Y.S.2d 505 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....26

*Park W. Mgmt. Corp. v. Mitchell*,  
391 N.E.2d 1288 (N.Y. 1979).....25

*Payton v. New York*,  
445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... 11

*Quigley v. Winter*,  
598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010), ..... 12

*Ragin v. New York Times Co.*,  
923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991).....5

*Ramos v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.*,  
48 N.Y.S.3d 198 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017).....27

*Reinert v. 291 Pleasant Ave., LLC*,  
No. 570508/10, 2011 WL 4084251  
(N.Y. App. Term Sept. 14, 2011).....28

*Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.*,  
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....6

*St. Clair v. Vt. Human Rights Comm’n*,  
No. 2005-476, 2006 WL 5837522 (Vt. Oct. 2006) .....16

*Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) ..... 4

*Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
409 U.S. 205 (1972).....4, 7, 10

*U.S. v. Starrett City Assocs.*,  
840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988).....4

*U.S. v. Hunter*,  
459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1972) .....5

*Valley Courts, Inc. v. Newton*,  
263 N.Y.S.2d 863 (Syracuse City Ct. 1965).....31

*Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC*,  
901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018) .....*passim*

*Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.*,  
883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc), *cert. granted sub  
nom. Altitude Express, Inc. v. Zarda*, 139 S. Ct. 1599 (2019) .....19

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials

U.S. Const. amend. III .....11

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....11

42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 3604 .....5, 9

42 U.S.C. § 3617 .....9

N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law § 711 .....30, 31

N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 235-b.....25

N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 235-e.....30

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988),  
*reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173 .....6, 14

114 Cong. Rec. (1968).....4, 6, 10

Other Authorities

AARP Research, *Maintaining Dignity: Understanding and Responding to the Challenges Facing Older LGBT Americans* (2018).....20

Adam P. Romero et al., *LGBT People and Housing Affordability, Discrimination, and Homelessness* (2020).....21, 22

Aric Short, *Not My Problem. Landlord Liability for Tenant-on-Tenant Harassment*, 72 *Hastings L.J.* (forthcoming 2021) .....33, 34

Cassia Pangas, *Making the Home More Like A Castle: Why Landlords Should Be Held Liable for Co-Tenant Harassment*, 42 *U. Tol. L. Rev.* 561 (2011).....32, 35

D. Benjamin Barros, *Home As A Legal Concept*, 46 *Santa Clara L. Rev.* 255 (2006).....10, 11

Equal Rights Ctr., *Opening Doors: An Investigation of Barriers to Senior Housing for Same-Sex Couples* (2014) .....21

Erin York Cornwell & Linda J. Waite, *Social Disconnectedness, Perceived Isolation, and Health Among Older Adults*, 50 *J. Health & Soc. Behav.* 31 (2009) .....17

Felicia Jo VandeNest, *Bullying in Senior Living Facilities: A Qualitative Study* 14 (May 2016) (M.A. thesis, Minnesota State University, Mankato) (on file with Cornerstone: A Collection of Scholarly & Creative Works for Minnesota State University, Mankato) .....17

Griff Tester, *An Intersectional Analysis of Sexual Harassment in Housing*, 22 *Gender & Soc’y* 349 (2008) .....13

Jeannine Bell, *Hate Thy Neighbor: Move-In Violence and the Persistence of Racial Segregation in American Housing*, 5 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 47 (2013) .....8, 12, 13, 22

Jeannine Bell, *Restraining the Heartless: Racist Speech and Minority Rights*, 84 Ind. L.J. 963 (2009) .....8, 9

Jenny Dick-Mosher, *Bodies in Contempt: Gender, Class and Disability Intersections in Workplace Discrimination Claims*, 35 Disability Stud. Q. 4928 (2015).....15

Justice in Aging et al., *LGBT Older Adults in Long Term Care Facilities: Stories from the Field* (2015) .....19, 20

Mark C. Weber, *Exile and the Kingdom: Integration, Harassment, and the Americans with Disabilities Act*, 63 Md. L. Rev. 162 (2004) .....13, 14

Mary Ann Glendon, *The Transformation of American Landlord-Tenant Law*, 23 B.C.L. Rev. 503 (1982).....24

Melvin J. Kelley IV, *Testing One, Two, Three: Detecting and Proving Intersectional Discrimination in Housing Transactions*, 42 Harv. J. L. & Gender 301 (2019) .....13

Michael Brower, *The “Backlash” of the Implied Warranty of Habitability: Theory vs. Analysis*, 60 DePaul L. Rev. 849 (2011) .....25

Movement Advancement Project & Servs. & Advocacy for GLBT Elders, *Understanding Issues Facing LGBT Older Adults* (2018) ....20

Nat’l Fair Hous. All., *Defending Against Unprecedented Attacks on Fair Housing: 2019 Fair Housing Trends Report* (2019).....9, 10, 15

Nat’l Fair Hous. All., *The Case for Fair Housing: 2017 Trends Report* (2017).....8

Nat'l Res. Ctr. on LGBT Aging, <i>The Need for LGBT-Inclusive Housing</i> (2014).....	19
Nicole A. Forkenbrock Lindemyer, <i>Sexual Harassment on the Second Shift: The Misfit Application of Title VII Employment Standards to Title VIII Housing Cases</i> , 18 Law & Ineq. 351 (2000) .....	12, 23
Paula Span, <i>An Unexpected Bingo Call: You Can't Play</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 2, 2015).....	17
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Annual Report on Fair Housing</i> (2017) .....	9
Vincent J. Roscigno et al., <i>The Complexities and Processes of Racial Housing Discrimination</i> , 56 Soc. Probs. 49 (2009).....	22
<i>Why Use a NARPM® Member?</i> , National Association of Residential Property Managers, <a href="https://bit.ly/WhyNARPM">https://bit.ly/WhyNARPM</a> (last visited May 7, 2020) .....	30
